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GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 

TARIFFS AND TRADE ™ ; S J 2 5 * « H 

Texti Les Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4:4 

Amendment to Agreement between Sweden and Hong Kong 

Note by the Chai rman 

Attached is a notification received from Sweden concerning an amendment to the 1 agreement concluded under Article 4 of the MFA with Hong Kong. 
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The present agreement with Hong Kong is contained in COM.TEX/SB/712. 
English only/Anglais seulement 
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SWEDISH DELEGATION 

; ^ 3 
Geneva, January 20, 1983 

Ambassador M. Raffaelli 
Chairman 
Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT 
Centre William Rappard 
154, rue de Lausanne 

1211 GENEVE 21 

Dear Mr. Ambassador, 

I am notifying to the Textiles Surveillance Body an amendment 

in the Memorandum of Understanding concerning trade in certain 

textile products between Hong Kong and Sweden, signed on 

1 April 1981 (cf doc. COM.TEX/SB/712). For details please see 

the attached exchange of letters between Hong Kong and Sweden. 

Yours sincerely, 

du a 11 O 1 €-. <-, 

Hans V. Ewerlôf 
Ambassador 
Permanent Représentative o 
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The Honourable W. Dorward, OBE, JP, 
Director of Trade Industry and Customs, 
15/F., Ocean Centre, 
5 Canton Road, 
Kowloon, 
Hong Kong. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to refer to the Memorandum 

of Understanding concerning trade in certain textile 

products between Hong Kong and Sweden, signed on 

1 April 1981. I have the honour to refer further to 

consultations between the two Governments which have 

taken place in Stockholm on 18-19 May 1982. 

2. As a result of the above-mentioned consultations, 

I proposeon behalf of the Government of Sweden that the 

Memorandum of Understanding be amended as follows:-

(i) As of 20 May 1982, Sub Group IXb 

shall be removed from the list of 

Sub Groups in Annex IV to the Memorandum 

of Understanding, 

(ii) As of 20 May 1982, the following Sub 

Group shall be added to Annex IV to 

the Memorandum of Understanding: 

Sub Group 

(a) 

Description 

(b) 

Swedish 
Tariff No. 

(c) 

IXa Costumes, dresses 
and skirts, knitted 
or crocheted 

60.05.60-

II 



Hong Kong 
Classification No 

(d) 

Percentages of relevant 
specific Group restraint 
limits (as set out in Annex I) 

(e) (f) 

" ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 
ex 845 

211-212 
213-218 
221-222 
223-228 
231-232 
233-238 
241-242 
243-248 
917 
937 
957 
977 

(111) 

44% 50% 

(iv) 

The following footnote shall be added-

against Sub Group IXa in Annex IV to 

the Memorandum of Understanding: 

"Footnote: For the purpose of Article 

12(c) of the Memorandum of Understanding, 

the level of export authorisations issued 

shall be deemed to include quantities 

covered by export licences endorsed by 

the Trade Industry and Customs Département 

during 1 April 1982 - 19 May 1982." 

As of 20 May 1982, the following Sub Group 

shall be added-to Annex V to the Memorandum 

of Understanding: 
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Group 
No. 

(a) 

Ex Swedish Tariff 
Classification No. 

(b) 

Hong Kong 
Classification No 

(c) 

Description 

(d) 

" IX b 61.02.ex 006, 
20-, 30-, ex99-

ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 
ex 843 

211-212 
214-215 
221-222 
224-225 
231-232 
234-235 
311-312 
321-322 
331-332 
914-916 
930 
937 
950 
957 
970 
977 

Costumes 
(including two 
or three piece 
suits) and 
dresses, women' 
girls' and 
infants' wear, 
not knitted or 
crocheted. 

3. If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the 

Government of Hong Kong, this letter and your letter of 

acceptance on behalf of the Government of Hong Kong shall 

constitute an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 

between the Governments of Sweden and Hong Kong. 

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest 

consideration. 
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