## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/810\*
24 January 1983

Textiles Surveillance Body

## ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Amendment to Agreement between Sweden and Hong Kong

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from Sweden concerning an amendment to the agreement concluded under Article 4 of the MFA with Hong Kong. I

The present agreement with Hong Kong is contained in COM.TEX/SB/712.

<sup>\*</sup>English only/Anglais seulement

SWEDISH DELEGATION

Geneva, January 20, 1983

Ambassador M. Raffaelli Chairman Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT Centre William Rappard 154, rue de Lausanne 1211 GENEVE 21

Dear Mr. Ambassador,

I am notifying to the Textiles Surveillance Body an amendment in the Memorandum of Understanding concerning trade in certain textile products between Hong Kong and Sweden, signed on 1 April 1981 (cf doc. COM.TEX/SB/712). For details please see the attached exchange of letters between Hong Kong and Sweden.

Yours sincerely,

Hans V. Ewerlöf

Ambassador

Permanent Representative

ANSWERED DOC. ISSUED FOLIO
FELS (R) 1533

718

For	*ct.on	O:	- 1	/ 1	
Cabinet of DG				X.	
Off. Legal Aff.				-	
Ext. Rel/Info. Div.					
CHAIRMAN TSB	IX				L 1
OPER. DEPT. A.				1	
Non-Ter. M. Dlv.					4
Development Div.					$\bigvee$
Tech. Ccop. Div.					1
Inter-Agency Alf.					
Spec. Proj. Div.		1	-		
CPER. DEPT. B.				$\leq$	
Econ. R / Anal. Unit					
Agricultura Div.	-			1	
Tariff Div.		1	- 1		
Tach, Bar, T. Civ.	-			_	
6627. COL. 1. 45		1			
Conference Dir.		1-	_		
Adm./Fin. Div.		1		-,	
Trens. Doc. Div.		-			
Training Div.		1		1	
Ce t. t		!		-1	

The Honourable W. Dorward, OBE, JP, Director of Trade Industry and Customs, 15/F., Ocean Centre, 5 Canton Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to the Memorandum of Understanding concerning trade in certain textile products between Hong Kong and Sweden, signed on 1 April 1981. I have the honour to refer further to consultations between the two Governments which have taken place in Stockholm on 18-19 May 1982.

- 2. As a result of the above-mentioned consultations, I propose on behalf of the Government of Sweden that the Memorandum of Understanding be amended as follows:-
  - (i) As of 20 May 1982, Sub Group IXb shall be removed from the list of Sub Groups in Annex IV to the Memorandum of Understanding.
  - (ii) As of 20 May 1982, the following Sub Group shall be added to Annex IV to the Memorandum of Understanding:

Sub Group	Description	Swedish Tariff No.
(a)	(b)	(c)

" IXa

Costumes, dresses and skirts, knitted or crocheted

60.05.60-

M

/2.........

Hong Kong Classification No. (d)	Percentages of specific Group limits (as set	
" ex 845 211-212 ex 845 213-218 ex 845 221-222 ex 845 223-228 ex 845 231-232 ex 845 233-238 ex 845 241-242 ex 845 243-248 ex 845 917 ex 845 957 ex 845 977	44%	50%
(iii)	The following footnote against Sub Group IXa the Memorandum of Unde	in Annex IV to

during 1 April 1982 - 19 May 1982."

(iv) As of 20 May 1982, the following Sub Group shall be added to Annex V to the Memorandum of Understanding:

"Footnote: For the purpose of Article

shall be deemed to include quantities

covered by export licences endorsed by

12(c) of the Memorandum of Understanding,

the level of export authorisations issued

the Trade Industry and Customs Departement

\$

/3.....

Ph

Group No. (a)	Ex Swedish Tariff Classification No. (b)	Hong Kong Classification No (c)	o. Description (d)
"IX b	61.02.ex 006, 20-, 30-, ex99-	ex 843 211-212 ex 843 214-215 ex 843 221-222 ex 843 224-225 ex 843 231-232 ex 843 311-312 ex 843 321-322 ex 843 321-322 ex 843 321-322 ex 843 914-916 ex 843 930 ex 843 937 ex 843 957 ex 843 957 ex 843 970 ex 843 977	Costumes (including two or three piece suits) and dresses, women's girls' and infants' wear, not knitted or crocheted.

3. If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the Government of Hong Kong, this letter and your letter of acceptance on behalf of the Government of Hong Kong shall constitute an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Governments of Sweden and Hong Kong.

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.



Mongkong skr.nr. 9 449 F- F- 1982

Industry and Customs
Department

Director of Trade Industry and Custome

CR/EIC 212/1/1 XII

1,

2 July 1982

Madam,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23 June 1982 proposing an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between Sweden and Hong Kong signed on 1 April 1981. I confirm that your proposed amendment is acceptable to the Government of Hong Kong.

Accept, Madam, the renewed assurances of my

(W. Dorward)

Mrs. U. Bohm, Acting Consul General, Swedish Consulate General, Hong Kong.